Development of a Low Cost Microprocessor/Microcontroller
Training Module and Laboratory Manual Designed for Outcome Based
Electronics and Computer Engineering Education
ABSTRACT
 This paper presents the development of a low cost
microprocessor / microcontroller training module and laboratory
manual. The first three kits comprise the basic training modules
which includes a Gizduino v4.0 (328ATmega), LED array module, LCD

The Seven Segment Display is used to indicate digital
characters (mostly numeric characters) which may be found in
digital clocks, numbering systems for queue, scores, etc.
Motors are also known outputs such as loading mechanism on
printers and copiers, robotics, disc drives, etc.
Sounders like buzzers are output for audible signals.
The inputs used in this modules are switches; single pole-
single throw, tactile switch and a keypad.
Variable resistances; light dependent resistor (LDR), 5k
ohms and 10k ohms potentiometer.
The piezo (buzzer) component is also used as an input
device for some applications that detect sound and surface
vibrations.
Sensors are also input devices; ultrasonic sonar, Passive
Infrared (PIR) motion sensor and temperature sensor are the
most commonly used sensors by microcontrollers.
Discrete components such as 74LS166, an 8 bit shift
register is used to multiply the output of the microcontroller
while the L293D is a motor driver IC.
2. Prototyping
a. Layout and Modularization of Parts
The project employed the plug-and-play and DIY (do
it yourself) features of electronic devices that
GSJ: Volume 8, Issue 7, July 2020
ISSN 2320-9186 2337
GSJ© 2020
isolated the different parts of the Training Module
making it versatile. Locally manufactured circuit
modules like E-Gizmo and DEECO Electronics are the
suppliers of these parts and modules. In case of a
part/component failure, the students can easily replace
them.
  b. Design of Supporting Circuitry
Support circuitry which includes input and output
modules were also designed to be modular and isolated
with each other to facilitate ease in troubleshooting
and circuit protection. Replacement of damaged parts is
possible.
2. Product Development
a. Final Design
After multiple versions of the design, the final
layout of the basic and advanced training kits were
placed together. User friendly to facilitate learning
and promote electronics and computer engineering
principles.
       b. Packaging
GSJ: Volume 8, Issue 7, July 2020
ISSN 2320-9186 2338
GSJ© 2020
The training modules were placed on a plastic
carrying case that may be used inside a laboratory room,
a class room or even at the comforts of their own home.
 The plastic case will not cause short circuit and
is rugged enough to handle all the components safely
inside.
4. Technology Transfer
The students enrolled in the Microprocessor System
class will be the beneficiaries of this project. The
instructor/professor will only be a facilitator during
laboratory activities.
GSJ: Volume 8, Issue 7, July 2020
ISSN 2320-9186 2339
GSJ© 2020
RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
 After the procurement of the needed materials, the researcher
was able to make the following layout for the basic training kit.